

No. 02-1238, 02-1386 and 02-1405

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEREMIAH W. NIXON, ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF MISSOURI, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SPRINT CORPORATION  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel:*

JOHN G. SHORT  
KENNETH SCHIFMAN  
SPRINT CORPORATION  
6450 Sprint Parkway  
Overland Park, KS 66251  
(913) 315-9232

DAVID P. MURRAY \*  
RANDY BRANITSKY  
RYAN WALLACH  
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP  
1875 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 303-1000

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Sprint Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
INTEREST OF SPRINT CORPORATION AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE 1996 ACT WAS DESIGNED TO ACHIEVE AN ORDERLY TRANSITION FROM LOCAL MONOPOLIES TO MARKET-BASED COMPETITION BY EN- SURING A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD FOR NEW ENTRANTS.....	5
II. CONGRESS EXPECTED THE STATES TO PLAY A CENTRAL ROLE IN IMPLE- MENTING THE 1996 ACT AND DELE- GATED SIGNIFICANT NEW POWERS TO THEM TO HELP ENSURE A LEVEL PLAYING FIELD FOR COMPETITION.....	12
III. MUNICIPAL ENTRY INTO LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS BUSINESSES CREATES THE SAME RISKS OF CROSS- SUBSIDIZATION AND UNFAIR COMPE- TITION THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO ELIMINATE UNDER THE 1996 ACT .....	17
A. Government Providers Are Historically Less Efficient Than Private Providers, But Can Undercut Competition Through The Use Of Public Subsidies And Other Inherent Advantages .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Most Government Entry Into Competitive Local Telecommunications Markets Fails, At Significant Cost To Private Entrants And Consumers.....	22
C. State Control Over Local Government Entry Is Essential To Effective Competition.....	22
IV. SECTION 253(a) SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO PRESERVE STATE AUTHORITY OVER MUNICIPAL ENTRY INTO LOCAL TELECOMMUNICATIONS MARKETS .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alarm Indus. Communications Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	12
<i>City of Abilene, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4, 26, 30
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part on other grounds, AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	14
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	28
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003).....	28
<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minn.</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002).....	28, 29
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ. of Kent County</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....	29
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Verizon Md. Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	16
AGENCY DECISIONS	
<i>In re Application by Qwest Communications International Inc. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Minn.</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, WC Docket No. 03-90, 2003 FCC LEXIS 3549 (June 26, 2003).....	8, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Application of Verizon N.Y. Inc. et al. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Conn.</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, 16 F.C.C.R. 14,147 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Core Communications, Inc. v. Verizon Md. Inc.</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, 18 F.C.C.R. 7962 (2003).....	13
<i>In re Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , Third Report & Order, 14 F.C.C.R. 20,912 (1999).....	13
<i>In re Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996: Accounting Safeguards under the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Report & Order, 11 F.C.C.R. 17,539 (1996).....	8
<i>In re Petition of U S West Communications, Inc. for a Declaratory Ruling Regarding the Provision of National Directory Assistance</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, 14 F.C.C.R. 16,252 (1999).....	9
<i>In re Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers; Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability</i> , Report & Order on Remand, CC Docket No. 01-338 <i>et al.</i> , 2003 FCC LEXIS 4697 (Aug. 21, 2003).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re Verizon Pa. Inc. et al. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Pa.</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, 16 F.C.C.R. 17,419 (2001).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATUTES	Page
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 152(c)(1).....	30
47 U.S.C. § 157(a).....	20
47 U.S.C. § 251(c).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2)-(4).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3).....	29
47 U.S.C. § 251(d)(3)(A).....	12
47 U.S.C. § 252(b)-(e).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 252(d).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2)(A)(i).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(2)(A)(ii).....	13
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(3).....	12, 29
47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(5).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 252(i).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 253(a).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253(b)-(c).....	13, 29
47 U.S.C. § 254(a)(1).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 254(d).....	10
47 U.S.C. § 254(e).....	10, 16
47 U.S.C. § 254(f).....	16
47 U.S.C. § 254(k).....	11, 16
47 U.S.C. § 271(a)-(c).....	8
47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(2)(B).....	15
47 U.S.C. § 272(b)(5).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 272(e).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 272(f).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 273.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 273(d)(3).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 273(g).....	9
47 U.S.C. § 274.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 274(b)(4).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
47 U.S.C. § 275.....	10
47 U.S.C. § 275(b)(1)-(2) .....	10
Ala. Code §§ 11-50B-1 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2002).....	23
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-17-409 (Michie Supp. 2002) .....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 125.421 (2000 & Supp. 2003) ....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 166.047 (2000 & Supp. 2003) ....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 196.012(6) (2000 & Supp. 2003) .....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 199.183(1)(b) (2000 & Supp. 2003) .....	23
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 212.08(6) (2000 & Supp. 2003)..	23
Iowa Code Ann. § 388.10 (West 2002) .....	23
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 237.19 (West 2002).....	23
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 392.410.7 (West Supp. 2003).....	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 86-128(1)(b) (Michie Supp. 2002).....	23
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 86-575(2) (Michie Supp. 2002) .....	23
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 268.086 (Michie Supp. 2001) .....	23
S.C. Code Ann. § 58-9-2620 (2002).....	23
Tenn. Code Ann. § 7-52-601 <i>et seq.</i> (Supp. 2001) .....	23
Tex. Util. Code § 54.001 (Vernon 2002).....	23
Tex. Util. Code §§ 54.201 - 202 (Vernon 2002)....	23
Utah Code Ann. § 10-8-14 (2003) .....	23
Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-18-101 - 106 (2003).....	23
Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-18-201 - 204 (2003).....	23
Utah Code Ann. §§ 10-18-301 - 306 (2003).....	23
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-1500 (Michie Supp. 2002) .....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Va. Code Ann. § 15.2-2160 (Michie Supp. 2002) .....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 56-265.4:4 (Michie Supp. 2002) .....	23, 24
 CONGRESSIONAL MATERIAL	
H.R. Rep. No. 103-560 (1994), <i>at</i> WL, A & P H.R. Rep. 103-560 (Jan. 9, 1995) .....	7
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 10 .....	10
H.R. 1555, 104th Cong. (1995).....	6
S. 1822, 103d Cong. (1994), <i>at</i> WL, A & P Sen. 1822.....	6
S. 652, 104th Cong. (1995).....	6
<i>Communications Law Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. and Fin. of the House Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995), at</i> WL, A & P Telecom Hearings (16) (May 11, 1995) (statement of Lisa Rosenblum, Deputy Chairman, New York Public Service Commission, on behalf of the National Asso- ciation of Regulatory Utility Commissioners)...	9
<i>Communications Law Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. and Fin. of the House Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995), at</i> WL, A & P Telecom Hearings (16) (May 11, 1995) (statement of Reed Hundt, Chairman, FCC).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Communications Law Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. and Fin. of the House Comm. on Commerce, 104th Cong. (1995), at WL, A &amp; P Telecom Hearings (16) (May 11, 1995) (statement of Rep. Jack Fields, Member, House Comm. on Commerce).....</i>	15
<i>Telecommunications Oversight: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp., 104th Cong. (1995), at WL, A &amp; P Telecom Hearings (13) (Jan. 9, 1995) (statement of Sen. Breaux, Member, Comm. on Commerce, Science, and Transp.) .....</i>	6
<b>STATE LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL</b>	
S. 2979, 2003 Reg. Sess. (Miss. Apr. 19, 2003)....	23
<b>LAW REVIEW</b>	
Kathryn A. Tongue, <i>Municipal Entry into the Broadband Cable Market: Recognizing the Inequities Inherent in Allowing Publicly Owned Cable Systems to Compete Directly against Private Providers</i> , 95 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2001).....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Dennis W. Carlton & Jeffrey M. Perloff, <i>Modern Industrial Organization</i> (3d ed. 2000).....	18
Jeffrey A. Eisenach, <i>Does Government Belong in the Telecom Business?</i> , at <a href="http://www.pff.org/POP8.1GovtTelecom%20011001LOGO.pdf">http://www.pff.org/POP8.1GovtTelecom 011001LOGO.pdf</a> (Jan. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Paul Guppy, <i>When Government Enters the Telecom Market: An Assessment of Tacoma's Click! Network</i> , Progress & Freedom Foundation, at <a href="http://www.pff.org/publications/pop9.7guppyclick.pdf">www.pff.org/publications/pop9.7guppyclick.pdf</a> (Feb. 2002).....	19, 22
2 Alfred E. Kahn, <i>The Economics of Regulation: Principles and Institutions</i> (1998) .....	18
N. Gregory Mankiw, <i>Principles of Microeconomics</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	18
Ronald J. Rizzuto & Michael O. Wirth, <i>Costs, Benefits, and Long-Term Sustainability of Municipal Cable Television Overbuilds</i> (GSA Press 1998).....	22
David E.M. Sappington & J. Gregory Sidak, <i>Incentives for Anticompetitive Behavior by Public Enterprises</i> (Working Paper 99-11) (AEI-Brookings Institute Joint Center for Regulatory Studies Nov. 1999).....	21
Joseph Stiglitz, <i>Whither Socialism</i> (MIT Press 1994) .....	18
James Q. Wilson, <i>Bureaucracy</i> (Basic Books 1989) .....	18
